Texas Regulatory



AT&T Texas 816 Congress Avenue Suite 1100 Austin, TX 78701-2471

Tariff Control No: _____

May 30, 2014

Filing Clerk Public Utility Commission of Texas 1701 N. Congress Austin, TX 78711-3326

Dear Filing Clerk:

Re: <u>Tariff filing of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas pursuant to PURA §</u> <u>65.152(a)(1)</u>

Attached for filing are the original and five copies of the following tariff sheets for Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas. With this filing AT&T Texas is increasing rates for certain month-to-month elements of Primary Rate ISDN Service. Customers were notified of these changes,

<u>Tariff</u>	Section	Sheet/Revision
Integrated Services Tariff	2	Sheet 11, Revision 24
Integrated Services Tariff	2	Sheet 11.2, Revision 14
Integrated Services Tariff	2	Sheet 12, Revision 18

These tariff sheets have an effective date of June 1, 2014.

Acknowledgement and date of receipt of this filing are requested. Attached for this purpose is a duplicate letter with the attachment. Please call me at (512) 457-2299 if there are any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Karen Bevill Area Manager – Regulatory Relations (512) 457-2299 Office (512) 890-1397 Fax

Attachments

cc: Public Counsel, Office of Public Utility Counsel

PRIMARY RATE ISDN: SMARTTRUNK[®] SERVICE

2. Rate Applications (cont'd)

2.7 Rate Schedule $\{1\}\{2\}$

Service Components	USOC	Monthly Rate	Installatio First	n Charge {3} Additional
SmartTrunk Interface	(SI) each	{4}		
Service Terms:				
12 Months {5} 24 Months {5} 36 Months {5} 48 Months {5}{7} 60 Months {5}{7} Month-to-Month	<pre>{6} ZPAZD {6} ZPAZD</pre>	\$1,320.00 1,210.00 980.00 920.00 860.00 2,153.00(I)	\$1,200.00 1,100.00 1,000.00 900.00 800.00 4,500.00	\$ 300.00 275.00 260.00 250.00 200.00 3,750.00

- {1} Service Connection Charges apply per Section 27 of the General Exchange Tariff.
- {2} Unless otherwise noted, all service components are offered in both a National ISDN format and a vendor-specific format. ("Vendor-specific" refers to the vendor of the SmartTrunk Service serving office switching system. Vendor-specific ISDN is sometimes referred to as "proprietary" ISDN.)
- {3} Payment of service connection charges and installation charges may be spread pursuant to Paragraph 2.2 above or pursuant to "-- Installment billing for business customers ...", Sheet 10.1, Section 23 of the General Exchange Tariff.
- {4} Rates are in addition to those specified for DID, tie line services, Outward WATS and Inward 800 in other tariffs of the Company.
- {5} Business customers who currently have service with another carrier and now establish Primary Rate ISDN SmartTrunk Service with the Company will receive a waiver of all Installation Charges, Service Connection Charges, and Conversion Charges associated with this rate element. To be eligible, the customer must not currently have any past due bills for regulated service owed to the Company, except in those cases where the customer and the Company have established mutually acceptable payment arrangements for collection of past due amounts. This offer cannot be combined with any other nonrecurring and/or conversion charge credit or waiver offers.
- {6} The additional installation charge applies only when an additional SI or Port is ordered and installed with the first SI or Port on the same service request, same SmartTrunk serving central office, same installation date and for the same customer.
- {7} Effective October 1, 2013, customers may not establish new term plans greater than 36 months for SmartTrunk, and existing term plans greater than 36 months may not be renewed or extended for a term greater than 36 months.

President - Texas AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas Issued: May 30, 2014 Effective: June 1, 2014

PRIMARY RATE ISDN: SMARTTRUNK® SERVICE

2. Rate Applications (cont'd)

2.7 Rate Schedule {1}{2} (cont'd)

Service Components	USOC	Monthly Rate	Installatio First	n Charge {3} Additional
SmartTrunk Port, each {4}{5}				
Service Terms:				
12 Months {6}	{7} TZ1P1	\$1,150.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 200.00
24 Months {6}	{7} TZ1P1	1,040.00	900.00	180.00
36 Months {6}	{7} TZ1P1	810.00	800.00	170.00
48 Months {6}{8}	{7} TZ1P1	750.00	700.00	160.00
60 Months {6}{8}	{7} TZ1P1	690.00	600.00	150.00
Month-to-Month	{7} TZ1P1	1,980.00(I)	3,000.00	2,750.00

- {1} Service Connection Charges apply per Section 27 of the General Exchange Tariff.
- {2} Unless otherwise noted, all service components are offered in both a National ISDN format and a vendor-specific format. ("Vendor-specific" refers to the vendor of the SmartTrunk Service serving office switching system. Vendor-specific ISDN is sometimes referred to as "proprietary" ISDN.)
- {3} Payment of service connection charges and installation charges may be spread pursuant to Paragraph 2.2 above or pursuant to "-- Installment billing for business customers...", Sheet 10.1, Section 23 of the General Exchange Tariff.
- {4} Rates are in addition to those specified for DID, tie line services, Outward WATS and Inward 800 in other tariffs of the Company.
- {5} The SmartTrunk Port has the same functionality as the SmartTrunk Interface but does not include the facility from the customer's premises to the SmartTrunk Serving Office. This facility is purchased separately and must be Company-provided, at a DS1 or greater level, and must conform to Technical Specifications listed in paragraph 1.4 of this tariff.
- [6] Business customers who currently have service with another carrier and now establish Primary Rate ISDN SmartTrunk Service with the Company will receive a waiver of all Installation Charges, Service Connection Charges, and Conversion Charges associated with this rate element. To be eligible, the customer must not currently have any past due bills for regulated service owed to the Company, except in those cases where the customer and the Company have established mutually acceptable payment arrangements for collection of past due amounts. This offer cannot be combined with any other nonrecurring and/or conversion charge credit or waiver offers.
- {7} The additional installation charge applies only when an additional SI or Port is ordered and installed with the first SI or Port on the same service request, same SmartTrunk serving central office, same installation date and for the same customer.
- {8} Effective October 1, 2013, customers may not establish new term plans greater than 36 months for SmartTrunk, and existing term plans greater than 36 months may not be renewed or extended for a term greater than 36 months.

President - Texas AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas Issued: May 30, 2014 Effective: June 1, 2014

PRIMARY RATE ISDN: SMARTTRUNK[®] SERVICE

2. Rate Applications (cont'd)

2.7 Rate Schedule {1}{2} (cont'd)

Service Components	USOC	Monthly Rate	Installation First	5 ()
Integrated Services Networ B Channels configured for	-			
<pre>Flat Trunk equivalent, DII each B Channel {6}{7}</pre>	D/DOD NF9	\$72.00(I)	\$0.00	\$0.00
	T150X			
	T151X			
	T15CX			
	T2E0X			
	T2E1X			
	T2ECX			
Hotel/Motel Trunk equivale	ent			
each B Channel	T7H1X	0.00	0.00	0.00
{6}{8}{9}	T7H0X			
	T7HCX			

- {1} Service Connection Charges apply per Section 27 of the General Exchange Tariff.
- {2} Unless otherwise noted, all service components are offered in both a National ISDN format and a vendor-specific format. ("Vendor-specific" refers to the vendor of the SmartTrunk Service serving office switching system. Vendor-specific ISDN is sometimes referred to as "proprietary" ISDN.)
- {3} Payment of service connection charges and installation charges may be spread pursuant to Paragraph 2.2 above or pursuant to "-- Installment billing for business customers...", Sheet 10.1, Section 23 of the General Exchange Tariff.
- {4} An Integrated Services Network Component is not required with tie line services.
- {5} Each of the non-additive Integrated Services Network Component shall constitute a local exchange access arrangement and, for reporting purposes, shall be counted in combination with those of the Local Exchange Tariff and the General Exchange Tariff.
- {6} This Integrated Services Network Component entitles the customer to the local service area of his SmartTrunk serving office exchange as described in Section 1, Paras. 4 and 5 of the Local Exchange Tariff.
- {7} See Local Exchange Tariff, Section 1, Paragraph 3.7 CompleteLink for additional discount information.
- {8} A charge of \$.06 (six cents) for each outgoing message applies.
- {9} Hotel/Motel customers have the option of subscribing to Flat or Measured service for their guests' use. However, the mixing of Flat and Measured service for guests' use shall not be permitted.